
 

  
 

 
 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
5 September 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 (i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item. 

 
 
3. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
4. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on XXX as 

published. 

 
 Matters for Determination 
 
5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

6. Planning Applications (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking 
 
 6a. 2023/0440 - Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate  (Pages 17 - 92)  
 6b. 2023/0407 - Globe House, Lavender Park Road  (Pages 93 - 118) 
 
 
 

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers 
There are no applications under this section. 

 
 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 

Member of the Committee 
 
 6c. ENF/2020/00063 - 5 Barton Close, Knaphill  (Pages 123 - 132) 
 
 
 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 25 August 2023 
 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk  

 
 



 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
1 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 25 July 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 

Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr S Greentree 

 

Cllr D Jordan 
Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors J Brown, L Lyons and I Johnson.  
 
Absent: Councillors C Martin and T Spenser 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Spenser. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 June 2023 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  

 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

 
6a. 2023/0271  The Mascot Harven School of English  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a new area of hardstanding 
to rear of school building (part retrospective). 
  
Councillor L Lyons, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application and commented that he 
had received a number of representations from residents in the vicinity. Residents had 
raised concern regarding the noise from the hard standing and also the ecology and water 
run-off. Councillor L Lyons asked that the Committee consider refusing the application 
based on the noise it would generate and the ecological impact of the water run-off. 
  
The Planning Officer commented that the site was not in a flood zone or a surface water 
flood risk area. Water run-off had been addressed in the report and was not a concern. 
  
Following a question, the Planning Officer explained that the application was retrospective 
as there had been a complaint from a neighbour regarding some works that were being 
carried out on site. The site was visited, and it was confirmed that a planning application 
would be needed for the hardstanding area.  
  
The Chairman referred the Committee to Condition 3 regarding usage times of the 
hardstanding area. The Chairman proposed and it was duly seconded by Councillor S 
Dorsett that the usage times could be changed three times a year so that school fetes, 
sports day etc could be held on a weekend. The Committee supported the proposal. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and amendment to 
Condition 3 as noted. 

 
6b. 2021/1104  Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet  
 
[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised of an update to the report, which was an error on 
page 39, paragraph 12 where the word ‘not’ was missing. The sentence should read “The 
9-bay garage would not be used for storing cars owned by the applicant and, as such, 
does fall under an agricultural or forestry use either”]  
  
The Committee considered an application construction of a 9-bay garage building and a 6 
bay estate management building and hardstanding yard area with associated fencing and 
landscaping, following demolition of an exis
[...]
the site, should only take account of buildings that were currently on the site. 
  
Dan Freeland, Deputy Development Manager, commented that the Committee needed to 
be convinced by the very special circumstance and their effect on the openness of the 
greenbelt. The Committee had discussed the high quality of the works carried out on the 
Manor House in the relation to the application before them. These high-quality works were 
commendable, but Mr Freeland reminded the Committee that this was a legal requirement 
when restoring a heritage asset. Discussion continued around enabling development on 
the outskirts of a main heritage asset; the Planning Officer confirmed that this was not 
relevant in this case.  
  
Some Councillors commented on a different application where a site had been taken out of 
the greenbelt for housing development. The Planning Officer confirmed that this application 
was not for new housing and there was no comparison on this basis. The Chairman 
clarified that removing this site from the greenbelt was not under consideration. 
  
Councillor S Dorsett proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor D Jordan that the 
application be approved as appropriate development in the greenbelt. 
  
Dan Freeland, Deputy Development Manager, raised his concern about suggesting this 
was appropriate, as the use of the land was unclear. This was a stable building so was not 
the same use and the building was materially larger than what was currently on site. 
Councillor S Dorsett confirmed he was happy with his proposal to approve the application 
as often stables were not used for housing livestock and the opinion of some Councillors 
was that the recently demolished buildings should be included in the percentage uplift. 
  
Councillor T Aziz, Vice-Chairman asked that if the application was approved a condition be 
added restricting it from residential status. The Planning Officer confirmed that this would 
be a good idea to ensure appropriate use and that any further development would need 
further planning application. 
  
Some Councillor raised concern about the proposal to approve the application as they 
considered the proposed building to be too big, would harm the openness of the greenbelt 
and did not consider it to be appropriate or for there to be a very special circumstance. 

Page 5



 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
4 

  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were recorded 
as follows.  
In favour:                            Cllrs T Aziz, S Dorsett, D Jordan and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                              Cllrs S Greentree and S Mukherjee. 

                                 TOTAL:  2 

Present but not voting:      Cllrs G Cosnahan and L Morales (Chairman). 

                                 TOTAL:  2 

The application was therefore approved. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED with authority delegated to the Development 
Manager to impose the relevant conditions. 

  
 
6c. 2021/1110  Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of an outbuilding including an 
indoor swimming pool and gym and associated landscaping works and pergolas, following 
demolition of existing outbuilding. 
  
It was noted that even though the application had overcome some of the previous reasons 
for refusal, the Planning Officer considered it to be inappropriate development in the green 
belt. It was thought that it would cause harm to the listed wall and it failed to demonstrate 
that it would have an acceptable impact on the openness and character of the area. 
  
Councillor J Brown, Ward Councillor, commented that the Committee needed to consider 
the very special circumstances of the application and the improvements made to mitigate 
the risk of flooding and to protect wildlife. The Councillor commented that the application 
reduced the height of the previous design by 48% and he suggested that it would enhance 
the heritage asset. It was clarified by the Chairman that the volume reduction referenced by 
Councillor J Brown was in comparison to the previous exceptional design. 
  
Councillor A Boote, Ward Councillor, commented that permission had been given in the 
past for a swimming pool to be built on this site, albeit of a different design, however this 
application should be considered on its merit. The Councillor commented that the site was 
not green belt in the purest sense. The Chairman clarified that green belt was a 
designation of land, not of a green field site. 
  
Some Members of the Committee did not think you would be able to see the building once 
built, as it would be obscured by the wall. The Planning Officer referred Members to 
paragraph 37 on page 65 of the report, which detailed the building would project 0.5m – 
2.2m above the wall in different places. 
  

Page 6



 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
5 

Some Members of the Committee thought that this was inappropriate development and the 
very special circumstances put forward by the applicant were not acceptable. The previous 
approved design had been exceptional and something special, this design was not. 
Councillor D Jordan, Ward Councillor said that he thought that this design was exceptional. 
The Planning Officer confirmed that the previously approved ‘glass house’ design had the 
support of the heritage consultant and Historic England; The design in front of the 
Committee had no such support. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the recommendation.  The votes for and against refusal of the application were 
recorded as follows.  
In favour:                          Cllrs G Cosnahan, S Dorsett, S Greentree, L Morales (Chairman) 

and S Mukherjee.  

                                 TOTAL:  5 

Against:                              Cllrs T Aziz, D Jordan and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  3 

Present but not voting:      None  

                                 TOTAL:  0 

The application was therefore refused. 
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED. 

  
 
6d. 2023/0296  14a High Street, Knaphill  
 
The Committee considered an application for prior Approval under Part 3, Class M of the 
Town and County Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 for the 
Change of use of first floor from E(g)(i) Offices to C3 residential to allow for two two-
bedroom flats and associated alterations to fenestration. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That prior approval be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE:  
   That the report be noted. 

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation. 
 

Background Papers: 
Planning Inspectorate Reports 
 
Reporting Person: 
Thomas James, Development Manager. 
 

APPEALS LODGED 

2022/0982   
Application for the erection of a two-storey side 
extension and front and rear dormer at White Hall 
Hook Heath Road Woking Surrey GU22 0QF. 

 Refused by Delegated Authority 
19 January 2023. 
Appeal Lodged  
17 July 2023. 

   
2023/0013   
Application for the erection of 1.8m high fencing, 
pillars and sliding gate along the front boundary 
(Part Retrospective) at April Cottage 63 Westfield 
Avenue Westfield Woking Surrey GU22 9PG. 

 Refused by Planning Committee 
12 April 2023. 
Appeal Lodged  
18 July 2023. 

   
2023/0033   
Application for the construction of an additional 
storey and associated hipped roof and the 
installation of external insulation, increase in height 
of ridge, chang
[...]
king. 

 
PLAN/2023/0440 

Demolition of all existing buildings and structures and construction of a new 
commercial/industrial estate of 12 units together with parking, hard and soft landscaping and 

associated ancillary works. Units 1, 4 and 5 within Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business 
and Service) only, Units 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 within Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business 
and Service) or Use Class B8 (Storage or distribution) and Units 11 and 12 within Use Class 

E(g) (Commercial, Business and Service) or Use Class B8 (Storage or distribution) 
(description amended on 18.07.2023 to remove Use Class B2 from Units 11 and 12). 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6a





T5T6T7
T5T6

T7

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2023/0440

Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 19





5 SEPTEMBER 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
The applicant is Woking Borough Council. Also, this is an application for planning 
permission, where the recommendation is for approval, for the provision of buildings 
where the floor space to be created by the development is 1,000 square metres or 
more. For both of these reasons the application falls outside of the Development 
Manager - Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Site Area:       0.6 hectare (6,000 sq.m)  
Existing Floorspace (GIA) (approx.): 2,546 sq.m 
Proposed Floorspace (GIA):   2,754 sq.m (+ 208 sq.m) 
 

Unit Use 
Classes 

Proposed 
GIA (sq.m) 
(incl. Mezz) 

Any 
Mezzanine 

Level? 

Eaves Height 
(metres) 
(approx.) 

Maximum 
Height 

(metres) 
(approx.) 

Goldsworth Road 
1 E(g) only 200.70 Yes 5.75m 7.2m 
2 E(g) or B8 

 
174.60 Yes 

7.0m 8.8m 3 234.00 Yes 
4 E(g) only 

 
203.40 Yes 

5 98.10 No 6.0m 6.4m 
6 

E(g) or B8 
 

244.80 Yes 

8.8m 9.4m 
7 284.40 Yes 
8 305.10 Yes 
9 300.60 Yes 
10 308.70 Yes 

Total 1-10  2,354.40    
Mabel Street 

11 
E(g) or B8 

308.70 
Yes 8.7m 

(s/s 4.0m) 
9.4m 

(s/s 4.0m) 
12 90.90 No 7.0m 7.4m 

Total 11-12  399.60    
 
 
 

6a  PLAN/2023/0440          WARD: SJS  
  
LOCATION: 
 
PROPOSAL:  

Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6LY 
 
Demolition of all existing buildings and structures and 
construction of a new commercial/industrial estate of 12 units 
together with parking, hard and soft landscaping and associated 
ancillary works. Units 1, 4 and 5 within Use Class E(g) 
(Commercial, Business and Service) only, Units 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
11 and 12 within Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business and 
Service) or Use Class B8 (Storage or distribution) (description 
amended 18.07.2023 to remove Use Class B2 from Units 11 and 
12 and amended plans and 17.08.2023). 

 
APPLICANT:  

 
Woking Borough Council 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Benjamin 
Bailey 

Page 21



5 SEPTEMBER 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 
 Employment Area (Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate) 
 Surface Water Flood Risk (Medium / High / Very High - to areas) 
 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 Adjacent to Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area (to north) 
 Adjacent to Basingstoke Canal Corridor (to north) 
 Adjacent to Urban Open Space (to north, Basingstoke Canal) 
 Adjacent to High Density Residential Area (to east) 
 Proximate to Site of Nature Conservation Importance (SNCI) (to north, water 

channel of Basingstoke Canal) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The site constitutes the Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate, which is principally 
accessed f
[...]
 modern industrial units, built to BREAAM ery Good
standard, and will provide a total floorspace of 3,060 sqm (Gross External 
Area)  [Officer Note: Gross external area is different to Gross Internal 
Floorspace (GIA)]. The applicant proposes that Units 1, 4 and 5 be used for 
purposes falling within Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business and Service) 
only and that all other Units (i.e., Units 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 12) be used 
for purposes within Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business and Service) or 
Use Class B8 (Storage or distribution). 

 
11. Since the Woking Core Strategy (2012) was adopted (including Policy 

CS15) in 2012 Government has issued amendments to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, with substantive changes 
coming into force on 1 September 2020. The changes that Government 
introduced are intended to give businesses greater freedom so that they can 
adjust more quickly, and with more planning certainty, to changing demands 
and circumstances. Uses which were formerly listed in Use Class B1 
(Business) [including former sub-classes B1(a), B1(b) and B1(c)] are now 
purposes specified within Use Class E (Commercial, Business and Service).  

 
12. Use Class E (Commercial, Business and Service) comprises use, or part 

use, for a very wide variety of purposes. However, in respect of uses which 
would fall within Use Class E, the applicant proposes that these be limited to 
uses within Class E(g), which reads: 

 
(g) for- 

(i) an office to carry out any operational or administrative functions 
[formerly Use Class B1(a)], 

(ii) the research and development of products or processes [formerly 
Use Class B1(b)], or 

(iii) any industrial process [formerly Use Class B1(c)], 
 

being a use [in all three cases, as in the former Use Class B1] which 
can be carried out in any residential area without detriment to the 
amenity of that area by reason of noise, vibration, smell, fumes, 
smoke, soot, ash, dust or g  

Page 35



5 SEPTE
[...]
lding. 
Please refer to the following address for further information: 
https://www.gov.uk/party-walls-building-works  

 

Page 92



Globe House, Lavender 
Park Road, West Byfleet, 

Woking. 
 

PLAN/2023/0407 
Proposed three storey extension with accommodation in the roof served by dormers 
and rooflights to create 7no self contained flats with associated landscaping works, 

refuse and parking. 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6b



 

 

 

Page 94



Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2023/0407

Globe House, Lavender Park Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 95





05 SEPTEMBER 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 

  6b      PLAN/2023/0407                                   WARD: BWB 

 

LOCATION: Globe House, Lavender Park Road, West Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 

6ND  

 

PROPOSAL: Proposed three storey extension with accommodation in the roof 
served by dormers and rooflights to create 7no self-contained 
flats with associated landscaping works, refuse and parking. 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Graeme Ingham OFFICER: Barry 
Curran   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The proposal is of a development type which falls outside the Management 
Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  
Planning consent is sought for the erection of a three-storey extension with 
accommodation in the roof served by roof dormers and roof lights to accommodate 
7no flats with associated landscaping works, refuse and parking. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
  

• Urban Area  

• Allocated Site (UA40) 

• West Byfleet District Centre 

• Area Adj./Affect Conservation Area 

• High Archaeological Potential Area  

• SPA Zone B 
  
RECO
[...]
 
2. That the Director of Democratic and Legal Services be instructed to issue an 

Enforcement Notice under Section 172 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended, and officers be authorised in the event of non-compliance to prosecute 
under Section 179 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 or appropriate power 
and/or take direct action under Section 178. 

Page 131




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	PLANNING APPLICATIONS aS AT 5 September 2023

	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	6a 2023/0440 - Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate
	6aa Site Plan
	6a 23.0440 Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate

	6b 2023/0407 - Globe House, Lavender Park Road
	6ba Site Plan
	6b 23.0407 Globe House

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6c ENF/2020/00063 - 5 Barton Close, Knaphill
	6ca Site Plan
	6c 20.00063 5 Barton Close




Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee 5 September 2023 

 
 

 
105 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 5 September 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr S Dorsett 

Cllr S Greentree 
Cllr D Jordan 

 

Cllr C Martin 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors S Hussain and R Leach.  
 
Absent: Councillors G Cosnahan and S Mukherjee 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Cosnahan and S Mukherjee. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 July 2023 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  

 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 



 
Planning Committee 5 September 2023 

 
 

 
106 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

 
6a. 2023/0440 - Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate  
 
[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that two further letters of objection 
had been received. One mainly reiterated the comments already summarised within the 
representations section of the report and the second was regarding the removal of class B2 
from the site.] 
  
[NOTE 2: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, 
Mrs Karen Cronan attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application. The 
applicant chose not to speak in support.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of all existing buildings and 
structures and construction of a new commercial/industrial estate of 12 units together with 
parking, hard and soft landscaping and associated ancillary works. Units 1, 4 and 5 within 
Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business and Service) only, Units 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 
12 within Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business and Service) or Use Class B8 (Storage or 
distribution) (description amended 18.07.2023 to remove Use Class B2 from Units 11 and 
12 and amended plans and 17.08.2023). 
  
Councillor R Leach, Ward Councillor, commented that the residents were happy with the 
principal of the industrial site being developed, but had raised objections regarding the 
increased traffic on Mabel Street and he thought these objections were justified. There was 
a school at the opposite end of Mabel Street which already caused severe congestion in 
the road, and the addition of the new developed units gaining access from Mabel Street, 
would exacerbate issues. Councillor R Leach suggested that if an entrance was located on 
Mabel Street the times of access should be restricted, he also suggested that consideration 
be given to lowering the height of the units near to residential homes. Councillor R Leach 
queried whether units 11 and 12 could be reorientated so that their access was from 
Goldsworth Road; if this was not possible then the maximum acoustic protection be added, 
along with restrictions on access to the site. 
  
Following a question from the Committee, the Planning Officer confirmed that there was 
already access from Mabel Street to the units, however the units were currently vacant. If 
leased in the current condition, this access from Mabel Street could recommence at any 
time and therefore the Planning Officers’ view was that continued use of this access was 
acceptable in the application. 
  
Some members of the Committee did not understand why the applicant had kept the Mabel 
Street entrance as part of the plans when there was a very good access from Goldsworth 
Road. The Planning Officer commented that the entrance had been previously used and its 
use could recommence at any time , and that slide 38 showed the swept path analysis of 
the average delivery vehicle using this entrance. This was considered acceptable in 
Planning terms and the Highway Authority had raised no objection. 
  
Some Members raised concern that the class B2 use had been removed from the site, 
which would effectively put a local company out of business if the application was 



 
Planning Committee 5 September 2023 

 
 

 
107 

approved. It was thought that the B2 use would have proved an issue if located in units 11 
& 12 as the noise would have been an issue for nearby residents. Consultation with 
Environmental Health had seen B2 use removed from the application when they objected 
on the grounds of noise. Some Members argued that the B2 use should have returned to 
the main units on the site (away from Mabel Street), not removed from the application 
completely. Members noted that B2 use was currently allowed on the site. 
  
The Planning Officer commented that the site was constrained heavily on three sides by 
residential properties. The decision to remove B2 use had been done to make it a better 
site for nearby residents. The noise analysis showed that removal of B2 use would greatly 
reduce the decibels from the site. There were other sites in the area that could 
accommodate a B2 use business, should it have to move from this site. 
  
Some Members of the Committee were confused by the timing of this application and 
Woking Borough Council (the applicant) would not be able to invest in this site at the 
moment. The Committee were reminded that it was irrelevant who owned the site and 
whether they had the funds to progress the development if the application was approved. 
  
Some Councillors commented that if the application was refused and it was subsequently 
approved on appeal, then the Committee would have lost their chance to add conditions to 
the application. Some thought that the Committee should take the opportunity now to make 
the application more acceptable such as the size of vans that could use the site, times of 
use and specified access via Goldsworth Road and Mabel Street. 
  
The Planning Officer followed up on this and said the conditions could be used to restrict 
hours of use and to avoid deliveries etc. conflicting with school traffic. 
  
Councillor S Dorsett proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor S Oades that the 
application be refused on the grounds increased traffic, noise and loss of car repair 
businesses. 
  
The Planning Officers commented that these could be difficult reasons to defend on 
Appeal. Noise was subjective and as there had been no objections from the Highway 
Authority regarding traffic issues, the Planning Officer’s professional view was that neither 
of these reasons were sustainable. 
  
In regards to the loss of the car repair businesses relating to the removal of B2 use, the 
Planning Officer thought that this reason would also be challenging to defend. 
  
Councillor S Dorsett commented that traffic was not a current issue, but this was due to the 
fact that the units were not in use. 
  
With regards to the B2 use, it was questioned whether this could be applied to the other 
units as the Committee considered that it was only units 11/12 that were in close enough 
proximity to residential properties for this to be an issue. The Committee were reminded 
that they had to consider the application as it was and it could not be materially altered. 
  
Thomas James strongly advised against refusing the application on Highway matters as 
this would be very difficult to defend on appeal and the Local Planning authority would 
need to find a highway consultant to defend this. Councillor S Dorsett confirmed that he 
was happy to withdraw this reason for refusal. 
  
The Committee were reminded that the site could currently operate 24 hours a day, 7 days 
a week, there was no control over hours of use on the site. If this application went to 



 
Planning Committee 5 September 2023 

 
 

 
108 

appeal and was lost, the conditions applied would be the decision of the planning 
inspector. If this site was sold with the current units and current hours of use, there would 
be nothing that could be done to amend these unless it was extended or developed. 
  
Councillor S Dorsett commented that the residents and businesses had made their views 
clear about this application and asked that discussion continued on his motion to refuse. 
  
Councillor S Dorsett confirmed he was happy to withdraw noise as a reason for refusal. 
  
It was noted that there was no planning policy that specifically protected B2 use. Councillor 
S Dorsett confirmed he would like to proceed with his motion to refuse specifically on the 
grounds that the car repair businesses on the site would be lost. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the motion above.  The votes for and against refusal of the application were recorded as 
follows.  
In favour:                           Cllrs S Dorsett, S Greentree, D Jordan, C Martin, S Oades and T 

Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  6 

Against:                              None. 

                                 TOTAL:  0 

Present but not voting:      Cllrs T Aziz and L Morales (Chairman). 

                                 TOTAL:  2 

The application was therefore refused. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED. 

 
6b. 2023/0407 - Globe House, Lavender Park Road  
 
The Committee considered an application for proposed three storey extension with 
accommodation in the roof served by dormers and rooflights to create 7no self-contained 
flats with associated landscaping works, refuse and parking. 
  
Some concerns regarding parking were raised, however the Planning Officer advised that 
these concerns had been addressed in the report and that there was capacity on site. The 
parking provision in the application met the Parking Standards SPD. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and S106 Legal 
Agreement. 

  
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee 5 September 2023 

 
 

 
109 

6c. ENF/2020/00063 - 5 Barton Close, Knaphill  
 
The Committee considered enforcement action for the unauthorised construction of an 
aviary/enclosure in the rear garden. 
  
Councillor S Hussain, Ward Councillor, commented that it was not possible to see the 
structure from the street and that he did not support the enforcement action. One of the 
previous reasons for refusal of this application had been based on the loss of amenity 
space. Councillor Hussain stated that it was clear from the photos provided that the 
resident did still use the area as an amenity space, as chairs and a lawn etc were present. 
There was only one representation ever made regarding this structure. This property 
belonged to the Housing Association, who had come back with no objections regarding this 
structure. 
  
Councillor S Greentree, Ward Councillor, agreed with the points raised by Councillor 
Hussain and commented it was clear the space was still being used as an amenity. 
  
Some members of the Committee thought that enforcement action was disproportionate as 
the structure was not permanent and the space beneath was still being used as an amenity 
to those residents at the property. 
  
Councillor S Greentree proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor T Spenser, that 
no enforcement action be taken.  
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of enforcement action were 
recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                           Cllrs S Dorsett, S Greentree, D Jordan, C Martin, S Oades and T 

Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  6 

Against:                              None. 

                    TOTAL:  0 

Present but not voting:      Cllrs T Aziz and L Morales (Chairman). 

                                 TOTAL:  2 
  

Enforcement action was therefore not approved. 
  

RESOLVED 
  

            That no enforcement action be taken. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  



 
Planning Committee 5 September 2023 

 
 

 
110 

 
 
 
 


